A D M	OBTS Number	·		ARREST / 1	NOTIGE (TO APP	748) EAR	6. Arı		est for Capias	1	AUVENILE
MIN	Agency UKI Number	Agency N		- D					Number (N.T.A.'s only)	ile Referral		
I S	Charge Type:		3. Misdemessor	e Department	ice .		3	<u> </u>	If Weapon Seized			Multiple Clearance
R	as anoly. Location of Arrest (Including Name of Busi	SCSS)	4. Traffic Misdemeanor	☐ 6. Other			ense (Business N					Lindicator
1 2	1	Time of Arrest	Booking Date	Booking	Time Jai	Date		<u>TO P</u>		cation of Vehicle)	
И	06/24/2021 Name (Last, First, Middle)	00:42	06/24/2021		:20	06/2	24/2021	Alia (N	01:20 ame, DOB, Soc. Sec. #, Etc.		AY TOWI	VG
	FINA, MICHAEL RO	BERT Sex	Date of Birth	Height	Alia:		Eye Color		Hair Color	Comm	lexice	Beild
D.	W - White I - American Indian B - Black O - Oriental/Asian Scars, Marks, Tatoes, Unique Physical Feats	W M	01/18/199	9 6'01		80	BROW Marital States	• •	BROWN		LIGHT	Large
E E	Local Address (Street, Apt. Number)		(City)	(State)	(Ziq		- 1	NO!	VE	Alcoh Drug	ol Influence Yes	<u></u>
N D	6865 BROOK HOLLO Permanent Address (Street, Apr. Nember)	OW RD, LAK		L 33467					(561) 430-074	6 1. City	7 3. Florida usty. 4. Out of St	2
N T	6865 BROOK HOLL	OW RD, LAK	E WORTH, FL		(Zij			Pho	(561) 430-074	6		BAL
	Business Address (Name, Street)		(City)	(State)	(Ziq)) 		Pho	ne	Occup	etion Stud	dent
	D/L Number, State F500556990180 / 1		Sec. Number	INS Number			Place of Birth		K, NY, United	Citizenship US		
0	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)	12	<u>م</u> ق		Race	Sex	Date of Bi				3. Felony	5. Invenile
D E F	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)		:		Race	Sex	Date of Bi	irth		1. Arrested	3. Felony	5. Juvenile
,	Parent Other:			Name (Last, First, Middle)						L. 2. At Large	4. Misdem	
U V E	Legal Custodian Address (Street, Apr. Number)				(State)	G	Zip)			·····	Business Phon	ıc
N I	Notified by: (Name)		()\		De	nte	Tù	-	JUVENILE DISPOS		_L	
E	Released To: (Name)		Rela	etionship	Di	ite:	Tin	===	1 Handled/Proc Department a		2. TOT JAC 3. Jaconson	4
	The above address was prov	ided by 🔲 d	efendant and/or	☐ defendant's	perents	4	I School	Attended				Grade
	The child and/or parent was (Phone 355-2526) informed	told to keep th	e Juvenile Court	Clerk's Office		roporty Crime		tion of P				Value of Property
_	Yes, by:		□ No:			Ye 🗷			- operty			value of Property
CODE	N. N/A B. Buy D.		spersos/ M. Manuf istribute Produ Cultiv	ce/		Drug Type N. N/A A. Amphetam	B. Barbi C. Coca ine E. Heroi	ine	H. Hallucinogen M. Marijuana O. Opium/Deriv.	P. Parapherna Equipment S. Synthetic		
C H	Charge Description		~						Statute Violation Number		Violation of	fORD#
R G	DRIVE UNDER INFL Drug Activity Drug Type Amount	~	Offense #		omestic Violence	Warrant	/ Capias Number		316.193(1A)	·	Bond	
E C	Charge Description	/	2021-007	414	□ч 🗷 и		<u> </u>		Statute Violation Number		Violation of	f ORD #
CHARGE	Drug Activity Drug Type Amount	/ Unit	Offense #	Counts D	omestic Violence	Warrant	/ Capias Number				Bond	
E C H	Charge Description				OY ON	<u> </u>			Statute Violation Number		Violation of	FORD#
A	Drug Activity Drug Type Amount	/ Unit	Offense #	Counts D	omestic Violence	Warrant	/ Capias Number				Bond	
G B	Health / Apparent Physical Condition of Defe	radant /	V 7		□ч □м	Any knor	wledge of the folk	perios:	Mengal D F	w Sint 1.4	edication 17 ru	eformities 🔲 Injuries
I N T	FAIR Check which applies: Released O.R.	Released	o Parent/Guardian	T.O.T. County Jail	PROPERTY -	Explain:			ed By		eleased To	
A K E	Posted Bond Transported By		unty Mental Health		J. CASA	IS ID8	18 ime Transported		CASAS ID818		OT CJ	
_	J. CASAS ID818	<u> </u>					ime i ransponeu	Other		* * \$		
NO T	INSTRUCTION NO. 1 -INSTRUCTION NO. 2 -	Mandatory ap	pearance in court appear in Court	t		ounty 2	200 W Atl	antic	Ave Delray Be	ach, FL	33444	
Ċ E	SCAME but brost comply with instructions on Page 2. Court Date and Time 07/26/2021 08:30:00 No											
ē	I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIM I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR B	EFORE THE COU	SIGNATED TO ANS	WER THE OFFENSE Y THIS NOTICE TO A	CHARGED OI	R TO PAY 1	THE FINE SUI	BSCRI	BED. I UNDERSTAN	D THAT SHO	ULD I.	Photo
P	FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSU	ED. A II	201				6		4417			Available
A R	Signatu	ire of Defendant (or	Juvenile and Parent/Cu	ıstodian)				/(/ D	Pate Signed) 公司		77
	HOLD for Other Agency		Signature	of Artesting Officer	QA.		1	Name Ve	erification (Printed by Arres	m) Z ?		Gom
N I KO	= • ==	sisted Arrest	Name of CAS		WIU.		I.D.#	(PRIN	n MICH	VE F	fel	M
И	Intako Deputy		ch# Transpor	ting Officer		.D. #	818 Agency RPPD	Witness	ham if orbitan 2 - 4 . 1-) SE	PAR Mayor 1

	PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT 1. Arrest 2. N.T.A. 4. Request for Warrant 2. N.T.A. 4. Request for Capias				UVENILE								
D	1				1	Report f						<u>l</u> _	
i N		3. Misdemeanor	OLICE DEPART 5. Ordinance	MENT	3	2	2021	-007	<u>414</u>				
L	Check as many	4. Traffic Misdemeano											
DE	Name (Last, First, Middle)		Alias	•				Race	Sex	Date of E	Birth		_
C	FINA, MICHAEL ROBERT Charge Description			Chama Bassistica				W	M	01/	18/19	99	_
H	316.193(1A) DUI			Charge Description									
RGE	Charge Description		·- <u></u>	Charge Description									
8													
l۷	Victim's Name (Last, First, Middle) State Of Florida							Rece	Sex	Date of E	Mrth		
c	Local Address (Street, Apt. Number)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)	— Т	Phone				ddress Sourc	>		
Ţ			==						- 1	1			
u	Business Address (Name, Street)	(City)	(State)	(Zlp)		Phone			10	ocupation			_
Н	The understand entitles and sugar that he fel-	has but and assessed											
ł.	The undersigned certifies and swears that he/sh The Person taken into custody	nas just and resonabl	e grounds to believe, and o	does believe that the	above na	med De	efendant co	ommitted t	ne folio:	wing violati	ion of law.		
	committed the below acts in my pres	эпсе.	☐ was	observed by					Y			who to	old
ļ	confessed toadmitting to the below facts.			ound to have comm	mitted the	_that i	ne/she sa	w the an	ested	person co	ommitt the	below act	ts.
	On the 24 day of June	20:		(Specifically inclu		- 4					ed) investi	igation.	
	5.1.50 <u> </u>		at	(Specifically Incit	JUE IACK	CURS	nturing ca	iuse for a	rrest.)				
	On 6/17/2020, at approx	imately 00	20 hours, I	was condu	ctino	n st	atio	narv	tra	ffic			
	enforcement in the area	of 600 W	Palmetto Par	k Rd; I w	as ol	oser	ving	appr	oac	hing	westh	ound	
	traffic. While conducti	ng my enfo	rcement, I o	bserved a	whit	te 2	2016	Ford	Fus	ion t	ravel	.ing	
P	at a high rate of speed										MPH	_	
0	zone. My Dragon Eye las	er device	(serial #138	55) provid	ded a	a re	adin	g of	52M	PH.			
B	T				_	_							
В	I pulled into the roadwunmarked BRPD vehicle b	ay, activa	ted my emerg	ency light	ts ar	nd s	iren:	s, an	d po	ositi	oned	шĀ	
E	pulling into the roadwa	enind the v. I obser	speeding vehi	cle drive		ice - +h	a tra	allic ito f	st.	op. W	wrie		
	outside of the roadway	and clip t	he grass sho	ulder befo	ore	cetu	rnin	to	its	lane	The	ı.	
c	vehicle came to a stop	in the are	a of 801 W P	almetto Pa	ark F	Rd.		,				•	
ů													
S	I approached the vehicl												
ľ	driver`s eyes were red	and glassy	, his speech	was slur	red,	and	l he l	nad a	. st:	rong	odor	of	
s	an unknown alcoholic be				n whe	n h	e spo	oke.	The	driv	er		
T A	produced a FL DL and wa	s identifi	ed as michae	I Fina.									
T E	While speaking with the	driver I	observed tha	t he had a	a nar	tia	ווע מ	וופחחי	med	hott	le of	•	
м	Hennessy Cognac and an												
E	asked that driver how m	uch alcoho	l he consume	d this eve	ening	an	d he	clai	med	he h	ad no	t	
т	consumed any. When I qu	estioned h	im about the	bottle of	Hen	nes	sy ar	nd th	e be	eer c	an he)	
	claimed they were old.												
	Based on my observation	<u> - ۲</u>											
П	the state while impaire											thin	
	explained to Fina that	I was obse	rving signs	of impairm	COIL	ror.	Ten s	d hi	ance	es. I	n 011+	~£	
	the vehicle for further	investiga	tion and the	admission	of	Sta	ndard	lized	Fie	ald S	obrie	tv.	
	Exercises. Fina stated	"I`m not g	oing to do a	ny exercis	es"	and	refu	used	to e	exit	the	-1	
Ā	SWORN AND SUBSCRIPTED BEFORE ME					\wedge	10	-		-			
ADM-Z-SHRA	110	~			1	01	'රි'				_		
N	NOTABY III TO LO SOLUTION	THE COLUMN TWO IS NOT	Mary Public State of Flo	SIONATUR	E OF AR	RESTIN	NG / INVES	STIGATIN	G OFFI	CER			
S T R	NOTARY PUBLIC YCLERK OF COURT /		enee Ragin	- 3 C	ASAS			(818)			_		
Ŷ	(06/24/2021 DATE		y Commission GG 9664 (pines 03/05/2024	,	AME OF	OFFIC	ER (PLEA	SE PRINT)			PAGE	-
T - V	DATE	***************************************	~~~~	سمع	0		/2021	·			-	1 OF 2	2
ت						0	ATE						

	A O M - N O D E W O E	gency ORI Number FL 05002 thange Type: theck as many 22 To arme (Last, First, Middle) FINA, MICHA Wehicle. I in whicle, how Based on the was operation controlled s Fina was tra PBSO Breath	EL ROBER Informed Vever, he in totalit ing a vehi ubstance	Fina continue of the continue	of his Tinued to the circuithin the a was pi	SUDDICE DEPA	Aliss Things at to partici t, I found thile impa under ar	this time. pate in the probable ired by all rest for D	Fina cause cohol UI per	W M ultimatel rcises. to believe and or characters. 31	e that emical 6.193(Fina or
PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT	twD	co provide a refused to post control of the control	rovide a submit	breat to a b nd ref	th sample reath to used to	e purpose e. I info est. Fina	of detern rmed Fina was then	mining its of implie	alcoh d cons	ol conten	t. Fin	a inued
		7	<u> </u>							,	· ·	
101 I I I R C . Y .	- -	WORN AND SUBSCRIBE		3. V	Renee My Corn Expired	Public State of Flo Raggin Imitesion GG 9864 93/05/2024	rida \$ "	CASAS, JAV NAME OF OFFICE	IER (R (PLEASE	818)		PAGE
L L		URTS1	ATEATTO	RNEY	CEI	NTPAL PECO)PDe		TE ODING			2 of 2

SUBJECT:	Fina	Michael	K.	CASE NUMBER: 21 - 7414
•				

IMPLIED CONSENT FOR DUI IN A MOTOR VEHICLE

NOTE: READ ONLY THE PARAGRAPH APPLICABLE TO THE TYPE OF TEST YOU ARE REQUESTING.					
I am now requesting that you submit to a lawful test of your BREATH for the purpose of determining its alcohol content.					
I am now requesting that you submit to a lawful test of your URINE for the purpose of detecting the presence of chemical or controlled substances. OR-					
I am now requesting that you submit to a lawful test of your BLOOD for the purpose of detecting its alcohol content and the presence of chemical or controlled substances.					
NOTE: READ ONLY IF THE SUBJECT DOES NOT COMPLY WITH YOUR REQUEST.					
I am of the					
If you fail to submit to the test I have requested of you, your privilege to operate a motor vehicle will be suspended for a period of one (1) year for a first refusal, or eighteen (18) months if your privilege has been previously suspended as a result of a refusal to submit to a lawful test of your breath, urine or blood. Additionally, if you refuse to submit to the test I have requested of you and if your driving privilege has been previously suspended for a prior refusal to submit to a lawful test of your breath, urine or blood, you will be committing a misdemeanor. Refusal to submit to the test I have requested of you is admissible into evidence in any criminal proceeding.					
SUBJECT'S SIGNATURE: (X) Lead on Camera CONSTITUTIONAL WARNINGS					
I AM REQUIRED TO WARN YOU BEFORE YOU MAKE ANY STATEMENTS THAT YOU HAVE THE FOLLOWING RIGHTS:					
1. You have the right to remain silent and not answer any questions.					
2. Any statement must be freely and voluntarily given.					
3. You have the right to the presence of a lawyer of your choice before you make any statement and during any questioning.					
4. If you cannot afford a lawyer, you are entitled to the presence of a court appointed lawyer before you make any statements and during any questioning.					
If at any time during the interview you do not wish to answer any questions, you are privileged to remain silent.					
. I can make no threats or promises to induce you to make a statement. This must be of your own free will.					
7. Any statement can and will be used against you in a court of law.					
SUSPECT'S SIGNATURE: (X) Read on Camera					

SUBJECT: Fina, M	lichael R.	CASE NUMBER:	21-7414
, –			

I AM NOW GOING TO ASK YOU SOME QUESTIONS. WITH THESE RIGHTS IN MIND, YOU MAY ANSWER SOME OF, ALL OF, OR NONE OF THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS AS YOU LIKE.

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

WERE YOU OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE AT THE TIME OF THE STOP/ACCIDENT?
WHERE WERE YOU GOING?
WHAT STREET OR HIGHWAY WERE YOU ON?
DIRECTION OF TRAVEL? WHERE DID YOU START?
WHAT TIME DID YOU START? WHAT TIME IS IT NOW?
WHAT IS TODAY'S DATE? WHAT DAY OF THE WEEK IS IT?
WHAT COUNTY AND CITY ARE YOU IN NOW?
WHEN DID YOU LAST EAT? WHAT DID YOU EAT?
WHAT HAVE YOU BEEN DOING FOR THE LAST THREE HOURS
HOW MUCH DO YOU WEIGH? HAVE YOU BEEN DRIVKING? WHAT?
HOW MUCH? WHERE? WITH WHOM?
HOW MUCH? WHERE? WITH WHOM? AND YOUR LAST DRINK? AND YOUR LAST DRINK?
HOW DID YOU CONSUME YOUR LAST TWO DRINKS?
CAN YOU FEEL THE EFFECTS OF THE ALCOHOL? ARE YOU UNDER THE INFLUENCE?
HAVE YOU CONSUMED ANY ALCOHOL SINGE THE ACCIDENT? HOW MUCH?
WHAT? WHERE? WHEN?
WHAT LINE OF WORK ARE YOU IN: WHEN DID YOU LAST WORK?
DO YOU HAVE ANY PHYSICAL DEFECTS OR INJURIES? WHAT?
ARE YOU SICK OR INJURED? WHAT'S WRONG?
DO YOU LIMP? DID YOU RECEIVE A BUMP ON THE HEAD RECENTLY?
WERE YOU IN AN ACCIDENT FODAY?
HAVE YOU TAKEN ANY DRUGS OR SMOKED ANY MARIJUANA TODAY? WHEN?
HAVE YOU SEEN A DOCTOR OR DENTIST TODAY? WHO? WHY?
ARE YOU TAKING ANY PRESCRIPTION MEDICINES? WHAT? WHEN?
DO YOU HAVE: EPILEPSY? GLASS EYE? FALSE TEETH? EAR INFECTION? INNER EAR TROUBLE? DIABETES?
DO YOU HAVE ANY PROBLEMS WITH YOUR EYES THAT ARE NOT CORRECTED BY GLASSES?
DO YOU TAKE INSULIN? IF SO, WHEN WAS YOUR LAST INJECTION?
HAVE YOU EVER HAD A DRIVER'S LICENSE IN ANY OTHER STATE? WHERE?
INTERVIEWER: WHITE - STATE ATTY. YELLOW - DHSMV PINK - CENTRAL RECORDS GOLD - JAIL PBSO #0129C REV. 9/93



PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE DUI TESTING FACILITY INFORMATION SHEET

PBSO CASE # 21.079032	PBSO ZONE
AGENCY CASE # 32-2021-007414	CRASH CASE #
TIME OF STOP/CRASH 0035 DATE	06/24/2021 DAY
SUBJECT'S NAME FINA MICHAEL R	RACE W SEX M
HGT 6'2" WGT 200	DOB 01/18/1999
LOCATION 801 W PALMETTO PARK RD, BOCA	RATON, FL, 33486
ARRESTING OFFICER'S NAME & ID J. CASAS	818 AGENCY BRPD
DIVISION: SPSV - DUI	
	NOTIFIED BY COMMO YES
	ARRIVAL AT FACILITY 0120
	ARREST TIME 0042
BREATH RESULTS: [1) [2) DEFICIOED	
2) REFUSED 4)	
TESTING OFFICER'S ID 16877 P	PBSO VIDEOTAPE #NA

TESTING FACILITY TASK REPORT

	AGENCY: BRPD
SUBJECT: Fina, Michael R.	CASE NUMBER: 21-079032
DATE: Jun 24, 2021	VIDEO DVD NUMBER: N/A
BEGINNING TIME: 01:45	ENDING TIME: 01:48
BREATH TESTS RESULTS: 1) Refusal TIME 01:47 A.M.⊠ F	P.M 2) N/A TIME A.M P.M
3) N/A TIME A.M.	P.M. 4) N/A TIME A.M. P.M.
BREATH OPERATOR: R. Ragin #16877	
MAINTENANCE TECHNICAN: Jason Karlecke #6467	
TESTING OFFICER'S OBSERVATIONS	
SPEECH: Slurred	
ATTITUDE: Agitated, uncooperative, rude	
CLOTHING: Blue pants, black LS shirt, brown shoes	
MEDICAL CONDITIONS: Heart murmur	
MEDICATIONS: None	
OTHER: Eyes are red odor of unknown alcoholic beverage on breath	REFUSED

COMMENTS:

Arrived at center A/O started 20 minute observation period at 01:20 hrs.

Subject refusing to answer if he would take test and invoked the right to counsel.

A/O read I/C and subject invoked the right to counsel.

A/O called refusal.

A/O read rights.
Subject acknowledged he understood rights.

REFUSED

A/O attempted Q&A Subject invoked the right to counsel.

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY & MOTOR VEHICLES AFFIDAVIT OF REFUSAL TO SUBMIT TO BREATH AND/OR URINE TEST

I, OFC. JAVIER CASAS	a duly serified I am P. S
(Name of Officer reading Implied Consent Warning)	, a duly certified Law Enforcement Officer or Correctional Officer,
am a member of BOCA RATON POLICE SER	RVICES DEPARTMENT
(Name of law	enforcement agency)
or affirm that on or about the 24TH day of JUNE	, 20 21, at 0042P.MA.M.
DRIVER MICHAEL R	FINA
EE0055000400	MAIDEN NAME LAST NAME
the offense of DUI	FLORIDA , was placed under lawful arrest for
	by OFC. JAVIER CASAS and
issued Citation # A6LQDSE	(Name of Arresting Officer)
That on or about the 24TH day of JUNE	, ₂₀ 21 . at 0147 P.M. A.M.
in PALM BEACH County,	
I manuscript that the discussion is a second	
and/or the presence of chemical or controlled substant	or arine test to determine his or her blood alcohol level
	ces. I informed the driver that the refusal to submit to such ing privilege for a period of one (1) year for a first refusal, or
	urine, or blood. Additionally, I informed the driver that if he will result in the disqualification of the Commercial Driver's
~ 100mbolditume bitaticke for a period of one in livear	In the case of a first refusal as second 151
Language and designed as a result of M Letteral	to submit to any such lawful test. Nonetheless, the driver
refused to submit to the test(s) requested.	, == =====
	/
	Signature of Law Enforcement Officer or
	Correctional Officer
Notary Public State of Florida	ARIZED OR ATTESTED TO (F.S. 117.10)
Renee Ragin My Commission GG 988418	The foregoing instrument was sworn and subscribed before me:
Per us Expires 03/05/2024	e de la companya de l
(AFFIX SEAL)	Signature of Attesting Officer
The foregoing instrument was sworn and subscribed before	Title
me this 24 day of June , 20 21,	Date
by Ofc. J. Casas	Note: Meil as less de la littre de la latin
who is personally known to me or who has produced	Note: Mail or hand deliver to the designated Bureau of Administrative Reviews office,
V /// ·	Department of Highway Safety and Motor
	Vehicles, with the driver's license, the appropriate copy of the UTC, and the
Notary Public	probable cause affidavit.
HSMV-BAR1001 (REV_10/2016)	i j

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office - Arrests Only

	х	Florida State Statute	Description	Page Number(s)
		119.071{2}(d)	Surveillance techniques, procedures and personnel; inventory of law enforcement resources, policies or plans pertaining to mobilization deployment or tactical operations.	
ions		943.053, 943.0525	NCIC/FCIC/FBI and in-state FDLE/DOC.	
L/E Exemptions		119.071(4)(c)	Undercover personnel.	
L/E E		119.071(2)(f)	Confidential informants (Cis).	
		119.071(2)(e)	Confession.	
ns		985.04(1)	Juvenile offender records.	
mptio		119.071(h)(i)	Assets of a crime victim.	
Public Info. Exemptions		395.3025(7)(a), 456.057(7)(a)	Medical information.	
olic Inf		394.4615(7)	Mental health information.	
Pul		119.071(4)(d)(2)(a)	Home address, telephone, Social Security number, date of birth, or photos of active/former LE personnel, spouses, and children.	
	×	(iii) 119.0714(1)(i)-(j), (2)(a)-(e)	Social Security, bank account, charge, debit, and credit card numbers.	2
		(viii) 394.4615(7)	Clinical records under the Baker Act.	
of 23)		(xii) 741.30(3)(b)	The victim's address in a domestic violence action on petitioner's request.	
Rule		(xiii) 119.071(2)(h), 119.0714(1)(h)	Protected information regarding victims of child abuse or sexual offenses.	
Florida Rules of Judicial Administration 2.420 (Rule of 23)				
I Administr				
ss of Judicia				
Florida Rule		S		
er			Other:	
Other		· ·	Other:	

REVIEW COMPLETED BY

D. U. A	Date: 6/24/2021
Booking Number: 2021015353	Specialist Name/ID: J. Beck/9007